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1. Purpose Statement 

The purpose of this document is to familiarize the provider with the contents of the Remittance Advice.  

Remittance advices contain the following information:  

 A listing of all claims (identified by several pieces of information as submitted on the claim) that have entered 
the computerized processing system during the corresponding cycle  

 The status of each claim (deny/paid/pend) after processing  
 The eMedNY edits (errors) failed by pending or denied claims  
 Subtotals and grand totals of claims and dollar amounts  
 Other financial information such as recoupments, negative balances, etc.  

The remittance advice, in addition to showing a record of claim transactions and assisting providers in identifying and 
correcting billing errors, plays an important role in the communication between the provider and the eMedNY 
Contractor for resolving billing or processing issues.  
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2. Remittance Advice Formats 

Providers may receive remittance advice information in one of three formats: 

 The electronic HIPAA 835/820 transaction 
 PDF Remittance Advice 
 Paper Remittance Advice 

Remittance Advices contain a maximum of ten thousand (10,000) claim lines; any overflow will generate a separate 835 
and a separate check. 

Providers who submit claims under multiple ETINs will receive a separate remittance advice for each ETIN, regardless of 
advice format. 

2.1 Electronic HIPAA 835/820 Transaction 
The electronic HIPAA 835/820 transaction (Remittance Advice) is available via the eMedNY eXchange or FTP.  For 
institutional providers, retro-adjustment information is also sent in the 835/820 transaction format. Pending claims are 
listed in the Supplemental file that is delivered with the 835/820. 

To request the electronic remittance advice, providers must complete the Electronic Remittance Request Form, which is 
available at www.emedny.org by clicking on the link to the web page as follows: Electronic Remittance Request Form. 

Providers with only one ETIN receiving an electronic remittance will have the status of any claims submitted via paper 
forms, state-submitted adjustments/voids and Medicare Crossover claims reported on that electronic remittance.  The 
Default Electronic Transmitter Identification Number (ETIN) Selection Form is available on emedny.org by clicking on the 
link: Default ETIN Selection Form. 

Providers with multiple ETINs who receive the 835/820 electronic remittance advice may elect to receive the status of 
paper claim submissions, state-submitted adjustments/voids and Medicare Crossover claims in the 835 format. The 
request must be submitted using the Default ETIN Selection Form which is available at www.emedny.org by clicking on 
the link to the web page as follows: Default ETIN Selection Form. 

Further information on the 835 transaction is available at www.emedny.org by clicking on the link to the web page that 
follows: eMedNY Transaction Information Standard Companion Guide. 

For additional information, providers may also call the eMedNY Call Center at 800-343-9000.  

  

http://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/Provider%20Maintenance%20Forms/Electronic%20Remittance%20Request%20Form.pdf�
http://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/Provider%20Maintenance%20Forms/DEFAULT%20ETIN%20SELECTION%20FORM.pdf�
http://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/Provider%20Maintenance%20Forms/DEFAULT%20ETIN%20SELECTION%20FORM.pdf�
http://www.emedny.org/HIPAA/5010/transactions/eMedNY_Transaction_Information_CG_X12_version_5010.pdf�
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2.2 PDF Remittance Advice 
The PDF Remittance Advice may be received electronically via the eMedNY eXchange or FTP and may opened with 
Adobe Reader® (6.0 release or higher required).  This may be downloaded from www.adobe.com. 

The PDF itself contains the same layout and fields found in the paper remittance advice that described in section 3 
below.  Additionally,  the remittance can be downloaded and stored electronically for ease of retrieval and you can still 
print a hard copy. 

PDF remittances are not held with the  Medicaid check for two weeks but released two weeks earlier. 

To request the PDF Remittance Advice, providers must complete the PDF Paper Remittance Request Form which is 
available at www.emedny.org by clicking on the link: PDF Paper Remittance Request Form.  

2.3 Paper Remittance Advice  
Remittance advices are also available on paper.  

Providers who bill electronically but do not specifically request to receive the 835 transaction are sent paper remittance 
advices.  

2.3.1 Remittance Sorts 
The default sort for the paper remittance advice is: 

Claim Status (denied, paid, pending) – Patient ID – TCN 

Providers can request other sort patterns that may better suit their accounting systems. The additional sorts available 
are as follows: 

 TCN – Claim Status – Patient ID – Date of Service 
 Patient ID – Claim Status – TCN 
 Date of Service – Claim Status – Patient ID 

To request a sort pattern other than the default, providers must complete the Paper Remittance Sort Request Form 
which is available at www.emedny.org by clicking on the link to the web page as follows: Paper Remittance Sort Request 
Form.  

For additional information, providers may also call the eMedNY Call Center at 800-343-9000.

http://www.adobe.com/�
http://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/Provider%20Maintenance%20Forms/EFT-PDF%20Paper%20Remittance%20Request%20Form.pdf�
http://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/Provider%20Maintenance%20Forms/Paper%20Remitt%20Sort%20Request%20Form.pdf�
http://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/Provider%20Maintenance%20Forms/Paper%20Remitt%20Sort%20Request%20Form.pdf�
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3. Paper Remittance Advice Sections 

This section presents samples of provider remittance advices, followed by an explanation of the elements contained in 
the section.  Unless otherwise noted, the remittance sections are the same for all provider types. 

The information displayed in the remittance advice samples is for illustration purposes only.  The following information 
applies to a remittance advice with the default sort pattern. 

The remittance advice is composed of five sections. 

 Section One may contain one of the following documents: 

 Medicaid Check 
 Notice of Electronic Funds Transfer 
 Summout (no claims paid) 

 Section Two: Provider Notification (special messages) 
 Section Three: Claim Detail 

The layouts and field descriptions for each of the following remittance types will be described in this section. 

 Child Care 
 Clinic APG 
 Dental 
 Durable Medical Equipment (DME) 
 Home Health 
 Inpatient 
 Nursing Home 
 Pharmacy 
 Practitioner 
 Transportation 

 Section Four may contain any of the following documents: 

 Financial Transactions (recoupments) 
 Accounts Receivable (cumulative financial information) 

 Section Five: Edit (Error) Description 
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3.1 Section One – Medicaid Check  
This section contains the check stub and the Medicaid check (payment). A Medicaid check is issued when the provider 

has claims approved for the cycle and the paid amount is greater than any recoupment amounts scheduled for the cycle. 

Exhibit 3.1-1 
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3.1.1 Medicaid Check Stub Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name (as recorded in the Medicaid files) 

Upper Right Corner 

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Remittance Number  

PROV ID: This field will contain the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI, when applicable 

Note:  For reissued checks, the original check number will be displayed beneath the PROV ID. 

Center 

Medicaid Provider ID/NPI/Date 

Provider’s Name/Address 

3.1.2 Medicaid Check Field Descriptions 

Left Side 

Table 

Date the check was issued 
Remittance Number 
Provider ID No.: This field will contain the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI, when applicable 

Provider’s Name/Address 

Right Side 

 Dollar/Check Amount: This amount is the: 

 the Net Total Paid Amount under the Grand Total subsection 

 + the total sum of the Financial Transaction section. 
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3.2 Section One – EFT Notification 
This section indicates the amount of the EFT.  An EFT transaction is processed when the provider has claims approved 
for the cycle and the paid amount is greater than any recoupment amounts scheduled for the cycle. 

Exhibit 3.2-1 
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3.2.1 EFT Notification Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name (as recorded in the Medicaid files) 

Upper Right Corner 

Date: The date on which the remittance advice was issued 

Remittance Number  

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI, when applicable 

Center 

Medicaid Provider ID/NPI/Date 

Provider’s Name/Address 

Provider’s Name – Amount transferred to the provider’s account.   

This amount is the: 

 Net Total Paid Amount from the Grand Total subsection  

 + the total sum of the Financial Transaction section. 
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3.3 Section One – Summout (No Payment) 
A summout is produced when the provider has no positive total payment. This may happen when the provider has 
claims approved for the cycle and the expected paid amount is less than or equal to any recoupment amounts scheduled 
for the cycle. 

Exhibit 3.3-1 
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3.3.1 Summout (No Payment) Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name (as recorded in the Medicaid files) 

Upper Right Corner 

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Remittance Number  

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI, when applicable 

Center 

Notification that no payment was made for the cycle (no claims were approved) 

Provider’s Name/Address 
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3.4 Section Two – Provider Notification 
This section is used to communicate important messages to providers. 

Exhibit 3.4-1 
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3.4.1 Provider Notification Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address (as recorded in the Medicaid files) 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance Page Number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle Number: The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number 
available when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Name of Section: PROVIDER NOTIFICATION 

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI, when applicable 

Remittance Number 

Center 

Message Text 
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3.5 Section Three – Claim Detail 
This section provides a listing of all claims processed during the specific cycle. 

There are nine unique Claim Detail types. 

 Child Care 
 Dental 
 Durable Medical Equipment (DME) 
 Home Health 
 Inpatient 
 Nursing Home 
 Pharmacy 
 Practitioner 
 Transportation 
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3.5.1 Child Care Claim Detail  
The Child Care Claim Detail section is used by Child Care provider type. 

Exhibit 3.5.1-1 
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Exhibit 3.5.1-2 
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Exhibit 3.5.1-3 
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Exhibit 3.5.1-4 
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3.5.1.1 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance page number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle Number: The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number 
available when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  CHILD CARE 

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID  

Remittance Number 

3.5.1.2 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

Client Name/ID Number 

This column indicates the last name of the member (first line) and the Medicaid Member ID (second line).  If an invalid 
Medicaid Member ID was entered in the claim form, the ID will be listed as it was submitted but no name will appear in this 
column. 

TCN/Patient Account Number 

The TCN (first line) is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed. 

Up to 20 characters of the Patient/Office Account Number is provided in this column (second line). 

Service Dates – From/Through 

The first date of service covered by the claim (From date) appears on the first line; the last date of service (Through 
date) appears on the second line. 

Rate Code 

The four-digit rate code that was entered in the claim form appears under this column. 



P A P E R  R E M I T T A N C E  A D V I C E  S E C T I O N S  

REMITTANCE ADVICE 
Version 2011 - 01      6/1/2011 
 Page 22 of 105  

Reported/Calculated Days 

This column has two sub-columns: one is labeled F (full days) and the other is labeled C (co-insurance days). 

The number of days within the reported first (FROM) service date and the last (THROUGH) service date appear in the 
first line under the F sub-column.  The number of full days calculated by the system appears in the second line under the 
F sub-column. 

The number of co-insurance days reported on the claim form appears under the C sub-column.  There are no calculated 
co-insurance days. 

Patient Participation – Reported/Deducted 

This column shows the patient participation amount (NAMI) as it was reported (first line) and as it was deducted (second 
line).  If no patient participation is applicable, this column will show 0.00 amount. 

Other Insurance 

If applicable, the amount paid by the member’s Other Insurance carrier, as reported on the claim form, is shown in this 
column.  If no Other Insurance payment is applicable, this column will show 0.00 amount. 

Amount Charged/Amount Paid 

The total charges entered in the claim form appear first under this column.  If the claim was approved, the amount paid 
appears underneath the charges.  If the claim has a pend or deny status, the amount paid will be zero (0.00). 

Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 
Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  The following are examples of circumstances 
that commonly cause claims to be denied: 

 The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 
 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 

Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 

Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 
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Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 

Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Member ID, 

Prior Approval.  These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid files may be updated 
to match the information on the claim. 

In order for a claim to be removed from Pend status, one of the following must occur: 

 manual review is completed,  
 a successful match is found   
 the recycling time expires. 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) number(s) that caused the 
claim to deny or pend.  Up to twenty-five (25) edit codes, including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit 
code definitions are listed at the end of the claim detail section. 
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3.5.1.3 Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Totals by service classification and by member ID are provided next to the subtotals for service classification/locator 
code.  These totals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (for the specific service classification) 

Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice, which include all the provider’s service classifications, appear on 
a separate page following the page containing the totals by service classification.  The grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.5.2 Clinic APG Claim Detail 
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3.5.3 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance page number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle Number: The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number 
available when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  CLINIC 

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and NPI, when applicable 

Remittance Number 

3.5.3.1 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

Office Account Number/CPT 

Up to 20 characters of the Patient/Office Account Number entered in the claim form is provided in this column (first 
line) and the reported procedure code (second line). 

Client Name/APG 

The Client Name (first line) indicates the last name of the member.  If an invalid Medicaid Client ID was entered in the 
claim form, the ID will be listed as it was submitted but no name will appear in this column. The APG Code (second line) 
assigned by the grouper appears in this column for the service line on the claim. 

Client ID/Combined with CPT 

The member's Medicaid ID number appears in the Client ID column (first line).  The Combined CPT (second line) notes 
procedures on the claim that caused the APG packaging and zero payment on the line. 
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TCN/Full Weight APG Amount 

The TCN (first line) is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed. If multiple claim lines are submitted on 
the same claim, all the lines are assigned the same TCN. The Full Weight APG Amount (second line) is the assigned 
grouper weight used in pricing the APG Code based on the procedure code and diagnosis codes for the submitted 
claims.  

Date of Service/PCT APG Weight 

The first date of service (From date) entered in the claim appears in the first line this column.  If a date different from 
the From date was entered in the Through date box, that date is not returned in the Remittance Advice.  The APG Paid 
Percentage (second line) is related to grouper assigned Payment Action Code. This is the additional weight factor applied 
to Full Weight. 

Rate Code/APG Paid 

The four-digit rate code (first line) that was entered on line one of the claim appears under this column.  The APG Paid 
Amount (second line) is the amount after the 25%, 50% or 75% is applied over each of the first three years. 

Charged/Capital Add On 

The total charges entered on the claim line appear in this column (first line). The Capital Add On (second line)is the 
amount that was added to the payment. 

Total Paid/Existing Operating Component 

If the claim was approved, the amount paid appears in this column (first line).  If the claim was approved, the amount 
paid for the service line appears in this column.   Total line payment includes reductions for Medicaid co-payments, 
reported or prorated/bundled other insurance payments and prorated spend downs, if any. Total line payments will 
equal Total TCN paid amount. The Existing Operating Component (second line) is the amount added to clinic payments 
after the 75%, 50%, 25% is applied over each of the first 3 years and disbursed over paid lines.  

Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 
Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  The following are examples of circumstances 
that commonly cause claims to be denied: 

The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 

 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
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 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 

Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 

Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 

Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 

Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Member ID, 

Prior Approval.  These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid files may be updated 
to match the information on the claim. 

In order for a claim to be removed from Pend status, one of the following must occur: 

 manual review is completed,  
 a successful match is found  
 the recycling time expires 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) number(s) that caused the 
claim to deny or pend.  Up to twenty-five (25) edit codes, including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit 
code definitions are listed at the end of the claim detail section. 
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Total Paid TCN 

Total Claim Payment. 

3.5.3.2  Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Subtotals by provider type are provided at the end of the claim detail listing. These subtotals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (for the specific service classification) 

Totals by member ID are subtotals for the individual practitioners these who provided services as part of the group 
being paid: These subtotals are broken down by:  

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (sum of approved adjustments/voids and paid original claims) 

Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice appear on a separate page following the page containing the 
totals by provider type and member ID. The grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.5.4 Dental Claim Detail 
TheChild Care  Claim Detail section is used by the Dental provider type. 

Exhibit 3.5.2-1 
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Exhibit 3.5.2-2 
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Exhibit 3.5.2-3 
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Exhibit 3.5.2-4 
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3.5.4.1 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address (as recorded in the Medicaid files) 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance page number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle number: : The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number 
available when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  DENTAL 

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI 

Remittance Number 

3.5.4.2 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

Ln. No. (Line Number) 

This column indicates the claim number as it corresponds to the procedure lines on the claim form. 

Office Account Number 

Up to 20 characters of the Patient/Office Account Number entered in the claim form is provided in this column. 

Client Name 

This column indicates the last name of the member.  If an invalid Medicaid Client ID was entered in the claim form, the ID 
will be listed as it was submitted but no name will appear in this column. 

Client ID 

The member’s Medicaid ID number appears in this column. 
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TCN 

The TCN is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed.  If multiple claim lines are submitted on the same 
claim form, all the lines are assigned the same TCN. 

Date of Service 

The first date of service (From date) entered in the claim appears in this column.  If a date different from the From date 
was entered in the Through date box, that date is not returned in the Remittance Advice. 

Procedure Code 

The five-digit procedure code entered in the claim form appears in this column. 

Units 

The total number of units of service for the specific claim appears in this column. 

Charged 

The total charges entered in the claim form appear in this column. 

Paid 

If the claim was approved, the amount paid appears in this column.  If the claim has a pend or deny status, the amount 
paid will be zero (0.00). 

Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 
Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  The following are examples of circumstances 
that commonly cause claims to be denied: 

The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 

 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 
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Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 

Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 

Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 

Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Member ID, 

Prior Approval.  These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid files may be updated 
to match the information on the claim. 

In order for a claim to be removed from Pend status, one of the following must occur: 

 manual review is completed,  
 a successful match is found  
 the recycling time expires 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) number(s) that caused the 
claim to deny or pend.  Up to twenty-five (25) edit codes, including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit 
code definitions are listed at the end of the claim detail section. 
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3.5.4.3 Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Totals by service classification and by member ID (See definition above) are provided next to the subtotals for service 
classification/locator code.  Totals by Member ID are subtotals for the individual practitioners who provided services as 
part of the group being paid. These totals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (for the specific service classification) 

Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice, which include all the provider’s service classifications, appear on 
a separate page following the page containing the totals by service classification.  The grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.5.5 DME Claim Detail 
The DME Claim Detail section is used by the following provider types: 

 DME 

 Hearing Aid 

Exhibit 3.5.3-1 
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Exhibit 3.5.3-2 
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Exhibit 3.5.3-3 
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Exhibit 3.5.3-4 
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3.5.5.1 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address (as recorded in the Medicaid files) 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance Page Number  

Date: The date on which the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle Number: The cycle number should be used when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific 
processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  DME 

PROV ID: This field will contain the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI 

Remittance Number 

3.5.5.2 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

LN. NO. (Line Number) 

This column indicates the line number of each claim as it appears on the claim form.  

PROC (Procedure) Code 

The five-digit procedure/item code that was entered in the claim form appears under this column. 

Quantity 

The quantity of each item dispensed as entered in the claim form appears under this column.  The units are indicated 
with three (3) decimal positions.  Since DME providers must only report whole units of service, the decimal positions will 
always be 000.  For example: 3 units will be indicated as 3.000. 

Client ID Number 

The patient’s Medicaid ID number appears under this column. 
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Client Name 

This column indicates the last name of the patient.  If an invalid Medicaid Client ID was entered in the claim form, the ID will 
be listed as it was submitted but no name will appear in this column. 

Office Account Number 

If a Patient/Office Account Number was entered in the claim form, that number (up to 20 characters) will appear under this 
column. 

Service Date 

This column lists the service date as entered in the claim form. 

TCN 

The TCN is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed.  If multiple claim lines are submitted on the same 
claim form, all the lines are assigned the same TCN. 

Amount Charged 

This column lists either the amount the provider charged for the claim or the Medicare Approved amount if applicable. 

Paid 

If the claim was approved, the amount paid appears under this column.  If the claim has a pend or deny status, the 
amount paid will be zero (0.00). 

Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 
Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  A claim may be denied for the following 
general reasons: 

 The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 
 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 
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Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 

Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 

Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 

Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Patient ID, 

Prior Approval, Service Authorization.  These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid 
files may be updated to match the information on the claim. 

After manual review is completed, a match is found in the Medicaid files or the recycling time expires, pended claims 
may be approved for payment or denied. 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) numeric code(s) that caused 
the claim to deny or pend.  Some edit codes may also be indicated for a PAID claim.  These are approved edits, which 
identify certain errors found in the claim and that do not prevent the claim from being approved.  Up to twenty-five (25) 
edit codes, including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit code definitions will be listed on the last page(s) 
of the remittance advice.  
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3.5.5.3 Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Subtotals by provider type are provided at the end of the claim detail listing. These subtotals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (for the specific service classification) 

Totals by member ID are provided next to the subtotals for provider type. For individual practitioners these totals are 
exactly the same as the subtotals by provider type. For practitioner groups, this subtotal category refers to the specific 
member of the group who provided the services. These subtotals are broken down by:  

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (sum of approved adjustments/voids and paid original claims) 

Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice appear on a separate page following the page containing the 
totals by provider type and member ID. The grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.5.6 Home Health Claim Detail 
The Home Health Claim Detail section is used by the following provider types: 

 Bridges to Health 
 Case Management (CMCM) 
 Clinic (Non-APG) 
 Home and Community Based Services (HCBS Waiver) 
 Home Health 
 Limited Licensed Home Care 
 Long Term Home Healthcare 
 Managed Care 
 OMH Certified Rehabilitation Services 
 PERS 
 Personal Care 
 TBI Waiver 
 School Supportive Health Services Program (SSHSP) 
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Exhibit 3.5.4-1 
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Exhibit 3.5.4-2 
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Exhibit 3.5.4-3 
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Exhibit 3.5.4-4 
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3.5.6.1 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance page number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle Number: The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number 
available when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  HOME HEALTH 

PROV ID: This field will contain the Medicaid Provider ID and NPI, when applicable. 

Remittance Number 

3.5.6.2 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

Office Account Number 

Up to 20 characters of the Patient/Office Account Number entered in the claim form is provided in this column. 

Client Name 

This column indicates the last name of the member.  If an invalid Medicaid Member ID was entered in the claim form, the ID 
will be listed as it was submitted but no name will appear in this column. 

Client ID 

The Member ID number appears under this column. 

TCN 

The Transaction Control Number (TCN) is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed.  If multiple claim 
lines are submitted on the same claim form, all the lines are assigned the same TCN. 

Date of Service 

The first date of service (From date) entered in the claim appears in this column.  If a date different from the From date 
was entered in the Through date box, that date is not returned in the Remittance Advice. 
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Rate Code 

The four-digit rate code that was entered in the claim form appears under this column. 

Units 

The total number of units of service for the specific claim appears under this column.   

Charged 

The total charges entered in the claim form appear under this column. 

Paid 

If the claim was approved, the amount paid appears under this column.  If the claim has a pend or deny status, the 
amount paid will be zero (0.00). 

Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 
Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  The following are examples of circumstances 
that commonly cause claims to be denied: 

 The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 
 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 

Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 

Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 
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Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 

Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Member ID, 

Prior Approval.  These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid files may be updated 
to match the information on the claim. 

In order for a claim to be removed from Pend status, one of the following must occur: 

 manual review is completed,  
 a successful match is found  
 the recycling time expires 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) number(s) that caused the 
claim to deny or pend.  Up to twenty-five (25) edit codes, including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit 
code definitions are listed at the end of the claim detail section. 
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3.5.6.3 Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Totals by service classification and by member ID for the individual practitioners these who provided services as part of 
the group being paid are provided next to the subtotals for service classification/locator code.  These totals are broken 
down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (for the specific service classification) 

Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice, which include all the provider’s service classifications, appear on 
a separate page following the page containing the totals by service classification.  The grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.5.7 Inpatient Claim Detail 
Exhibit 3.5.5-1 
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Exhibit 3.5.5-2 
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Exhibit 3.5.5-3 
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Exhibit 3.5.5-4 
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3.5.7.1 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance page number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle Number: The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number 
available when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  INPATIENT 

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI 

Remittance Number 

3.5.7.2 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

Patient Control Number/Date 

Up to 20 characters of the Patient/Office Account Number entered in the claim form is provided in this column (first 
line) and the admission date (second line). 

Client Name/ID Number 

This column indicates the last name of the member(first line) and the Member ID (second line).  If an invalid Medicaid 
Member ID was entered in the claim form, the ID will be listed as it was submitted but no name will appear in this 
column. 

TCN/Medical Record Number 

The Transaction Control Number (TCN) is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed.  If multiple claim 
lines are submitted on the same claim form, all the lines are assigned the same TCN. 

The Medical Record Number will be indicated below the TCN in this column. 
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Service Dates – From/Through 

The first date of service covered by the claim (From date) appears on the first line; the last date of service (Through 
date) appears on the second line. 

Cov’d (Covered) Days/Rate Code 

The number of full covered days (first line) and the four-digit rate code (second line) that were entered in the claim 
appear in this column. 

Out Days/Pay Type 

This column will show the number of outlier days, if any, and the type of payment (code) generated by the claim. 

Inpatient Payment Type Codes 

One of the type codes in Exhibit 3.5.2-1 will appear in the Pay Type field on the Medicaid remittance advice and 
indicates the type of payment (code) generated by the claim. 

Exhibit 3.5.2-1 

 

NOTE: Inpatient Payment Type Codes with an asterisk (*) are only valid for claims with discharge dates prior to 
December 1, 2009. 

  



P A P E R  R E M I T T A N C E  A D V I C E  S E C T I O N S  

REMITTANCE ADVICE 
Version 2011 - 01      6/1/2011 
 Page 61 of 105  

TOT (Total) Days/DRG Code [and Severity of Illness Code] 

The first line under this column indicates the number of days for which the DRG payment was made. 

The DRG code assigned to the claim based on pertinent data submitted on the claim will appear below the Total Days as 
the first three digits of the second line. 

The Severity of Illness Code will be returned from the APR Grouper and used to determine the APR DRG weight.  The 
Code is represented by the fourth digit of the second line. 

NOTE: If the information on the second line of this column is three digits in length, the DRG Code is being returned for 
the corresponding Patient Control Number without a Severity of Illness Code. 

Coverage Base 

For non-DRG hospitals, the coverage base is obtained by multiplying the hospital’s rate by the number of covered days. 

For DRG hospitals, this column indicates the gross DRG calculation prior to other coverage and other payments. 

Co-Pay 

The co-pay amount for which the member is responsible and that is deducted from the claim payment appears in this 
column. 

Other Insurance/Paid 

If applicable, the amount paid by any third party insurance other than Medicare appears on the first line of this column. 
The second line indicates the amount paid by Medicaid for the specific claim. 

Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 
Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  A claim may be denied for the following 
general reasons: 

 The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 
 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 

Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 
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Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 

Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 

Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Member ID, 

Prior Approval. These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid files may be updated to 
match the information on the claim. 

In order for a claim to be removed from Pend status, one of the following must occur: 

 manual review is completed 
 a successful match is found  
 the recycling time expires. 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) number(s) that caused the 
claim to deny or pend.  Up to twenty-five (25) edit codes, including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit 
code definitions are listed at the end of the claim detail section. 
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3.5.7.3 Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Subtotals by service classification/locator code combination are provided at the end of the claim detail listing for each 
service classification/locator code combination. These subtotals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (for the specific service classification) 

Totals by service classification and by Member ID (the individual practitioners these who provided services as part of 
the group) are provided next to the subtotals for service classification/locator code. These totals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (for the specific service classification) 

Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice, which include all the provider’s service classifications, appear on 
a separate page following the page containing the totals by service classification.  The grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 

Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.5.8 Nursing Home Claim Detail 
The Nursing Home Claim Detail section is used by the following provider types: 

 Intermediate Care Facility/Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD) 

 Assisted Living (ALP) 

 Day Treatment 

 Hospice 

 Residential Health 
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Exhibit 3.5.6-1 
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Exhibit 3.5.6-2 
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Exhibit 3.5.6-3 
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Exhibit 3.5.6-4 
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3.5.8.1 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance page number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle number: The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number available 
when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  NURSING HOME 

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI 

Remittance Number 

3.5.8.2 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

Client Name/ID Number 

This column indicates the last name of the member (first line) and the Member ID (second line).  If an invalid Member ID was 
entered in the claim form, the ID will be listed as it was submitted but no name will appear. 

TCN/Patient Account Number 

The TCN (first line) is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed.   

If a Patient Account Number was entered in the claim form, up to 20 characters will appear in this column (second line). 

Service Dates – From/Through 

The first date of service covered by the claim (From date) appears on the first line; the last date of service (Through 
date) appears on the second line. 

Rate Code 

The four-digit rate code that was entered in the claim form appears in this column. 
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Reported/Calculated Days 

This column has two sub-columns: one is labeled F (full days) and the other is labeled C (co-insurance days). 

The number of days within the reported first (FROM) service date and the last (THROUGH) service date appear in the 
first line under the F sub-column.  The number of full days calculated by the system appears in the second line under the 
F sub-column. 

The number of co-insurance days reported on the claim form appears in the C sub-column.  There are no calculated co-
insurance days. 

Patient Participation – Reported/Deducted 

This column shows the member participation amount (NAMI) as it was reported (first line) and as it was deducted 
(second line).  If no member participation is applicable, this column will show 0.00 amount. 

Other Insurance 

If applicable, the amount paid by the member’s Other Insurance carrier, as reported on the claim form, is shown in this 
column.  If no Other Insurance payment is applicable, this column will show 0.00 amount. 

Amount Charged/Amount Paid 

The total charges entered in the claim form appear first in this column.  If the claim was approved, the amount paid 
appears underneath the charges.  If the claim has a pend or deny status, the amount paid will be zero (0.00). 

Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 
Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  The following are examples of circumstances 
that commonly cause claims to be denied: 

 The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 
 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 

Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 

Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 
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Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 

Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Member ID, 

Prior Approval.  These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid files may be updated 
to match the information on the claim. 

In order for a claim to be removed from Pend status, one of the following must occur: 

 manual review is completed,  
 a successful match is found  
 the recycling time expires 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) number(s) that caused the 
claim to deny or pend.  Some edit codes may also be indicated for a PAID claim.  Up to twenty-five (25) edit codes, 
including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit code definitions are listed at the end of the claim detail 
section. 
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3.5.8.3 Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Totals by service classification and by member ID are provided next to the subtotals for service classification/locator 
code.  These totals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (for the specific service classification) 

Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice, which include all the provider’s service classifications, appear on 
a separate page following the page containing the totals by service classification.  The grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 

Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.5.9 Pharmacy Claim Detail 
Exhibit 3.5.7-1 
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Exhibit 3.5.7-2 
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Exhibit 3.5.7-3 
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Exhibit 3.5.7-4 
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3.5.9.1 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance page number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle Number: The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number 
available when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  PHARMACY 

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI 

Remittance Number 

3.5.9.2 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

Prescription No. (Line Number) 

This column indicates the prescription number as it appears on the claim form. 

Item Code 

This column shows the code that identifies the drug or supply that was dispensed (NDC code or HCPCS CODE). 

Quantity 

The quantity dispensed appears in this column.  The quantity is indicated with three (3) decimal positions. 

Client Number 

The Member ID number appears in this column. 

Client Name 

This column indicates the last name of the member.  If an invalid Medicaid Member ID was entered in the claim form, 
the ID will be listed as it was submitted, but no name will appear in this column. 
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Service Date 

This column lists the service date as entered in the claim form. 

TCN 

The Transaction Control Number (TCN) is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed.  If multiple claim lines 
are submitted on the same claim form, all the lines are assigned the same TCN. 

Charged 

This column lists either the amount the provider charged for the claim or the Medicare Approved amount if applicable. 

Paid 

If the claim was approved, the amount paid appears in this column.  If the claim has a pend or deny status, the amount 
paid will be zero (0.00). 

Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 
Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  The following are examples of circumstances 
that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 
 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 

Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 

Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 

Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 
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Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Patient ID, 

Prior Approval, Service Authorization.  These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid 
files may be updated to match the information on the claim. 

In order for a claim to be removed from Pend status, one of the following must occur: 

 manual review is completed,  
 a successful match is found  
 the recycling time expires. 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) number(s) that caused the 
claim to deny or pend.  Up to twenty-five (25) edit codes, including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit 
code definitions are listed at the end of the claim detail section. 
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3.5.9.3 Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Subtotals by provider type are provided at the end of the claim detail listing.  These subtotals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Denied 
 Net total paid (sum of approved adjustments/voids and paid original claims) 

Totals by Member ID are subtotals for the individual practitioners these who provided services as part of the group 
being paid: These subtotals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (sum of approved adjustments/voids and paid original claims) 

Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice, which include all the provider’s service classifications, appear on 
a separate page following the page containing the totals by service classification.  The grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 

Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.5.10 Practitioner Claim Detail 
The Practitioner Claim Detail section is used by the following provider types: 

 Chiropractor/Portable X-Ray 
 Clinical Psychology 
 Clinical Social Worker 
 Hospital Ordered Ambulatory 
 Laboratory 
 Midwife 
 Nurse Practitioner 
 Physician 
 Podiatry 
 Private Duty Nursing 
 Rehabilitation Services 
 Vision Care 
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Exhibit 4.5.8-1 
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Exhibit 4.5.8-2 
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Exhibit 4.5.8-3 
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Exhibit 4.5.8-4 

 

  



P A P E R  R E M I T T A N C E  A D V I C E  S E C T I O N S  

REMITTANCE ADVICE 
Version 2011 - 01      6/1/2011 
 Page 86 of 105  

3.5.10.1 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address (as recorded in the Medicaid files) 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance Page Number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle Number: The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number 
available when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  PRACTITIONER 

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI 

Remittance Number 

3.5.10.2 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

LN. NO. (Line Number) 

This column indicates the line number of each claim as it appears on the claim form.  

Office Account Number 

Up to 20 characters of the Patient/Office Account Number entered in the claim form is provided in this column. 

Client Name 

This column indicates the last name of the member.  If an invalid Medicaid Member ID was entered in the claim form, the ID 
will be listed as it was submitted but no name will appear in this column. 

Client ID Number 

The Member ID number appears in this column. 
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TCN 

The Transaction Control Number (TCN) is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed.  If multiple claim 
lines are submitted on the same claim form, all the lines are assigned the same TCN. 

Date of Service 

The first date of service (From date) entered in the claim appears in this column.  If a date different from the From date 
was entered in the Through date box, that date is not returned in the Remittance Advice. 

Procedure Code 

The five-digit procedure code entered in the claim form appears in this column. 

Units 

The total number of units of service for the specific claim appears in this column.  

Charged 

This column lists either the amount the provider charged for the claim. 

Paid 

If the claim was approved, the amount paid appears in this column.  If the claim has a pend or deny status, the amount 
paid will be zero (0.00). 

Office–based practitioners and clinics participating in the Patient Centered Medical Home Program may receive 
enhanced payments for qualifying services. A payment line on the remittance will appear as shown in Exhibit 3.5.2-1: 

Exhibit 3.5.2-1 

 

Information about this program is available by clicking on the link to the webpage as follows: 

  

New York's Medicaid 
Statewide Patient-Centered Medical Home Incentive Program 

http://www.health.state.ny.us/health_care/medicaid/program/update/2009/2009-12spec.htm�
http://www.health.state.ny.us/health_care/medicaid/program/update/2009/2009-12spec.htm�
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Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 

Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  The following are examples of circumstances 
that commonly cause claims to be denied: 

 The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 
 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 

Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 

Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 

Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 

Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Member ID, 

Prior Approval.  These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid files may be updated 
to match the information on the claim. 
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In order for a claim to be removed from Pend status, one of the following must occur: 

 manual review is completed,  
 a successful match is found  
 the recycling time expires 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) number(s) that caused the 
claim to deny or pend.  Up to twenty-five (25) edit codes, including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit 
code definitions are listed at the end of the claim detail section. 

3.5.10.3 Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Subtotals by provider type are provided at the end of the claim detail listing. These subtotals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (for the specific service classification) 

Totals by member ID are subtotals for the individual practitioners these who provided services as part of the group 
being paid: These subtotals are broken down by:  

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (sum of approved adjustments/voids and paid original claims) 
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Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice appear on a separate page following the page containing the 
totals by provider type and member ID. The grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.5.11 Transportation Claim Detail 
Exhibit 3.5.9-1 
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Exhibit 3.5.9-2 
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Exhibit 3.5.9-3 
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Exhibit 3.5.9-4 
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3.5.11.1 Claim Detail Page Field Descriptions 

Upper Left Corner 

Provider’s Name/Address (as recorded in the Medicaid files) 

Upper Right Corner 

Remittance page number  

Date the remittance advice was issued 

Cycle number: The pre-assigned number for the claims processing period. It is helpful to have the cycle number available 
when calling the eMedNY Call Center with questions about specific processed claims or payments. 

 

ETIN (not applicable) 

Provider Service Classification:  TRANSPORTATION 

PROV ID: This field contains the Medicaid Provider ID and the NPI, as applicable. 

Remittance Number 

3.5.11.2 Explanation of Claim Detail Columns 

Ln. No. (Line Number) 

This column indicates the claim number as it corresponds to the procedure lines on the claim form. 

Office Account Number 

Up to 20 characters of the Patient/Office Account Number entered in the claim form is provided in this column. 

Client Name 

This column indicates the last name of the member.  If an invalid Medicaid Client ID was entered in the claim form, the ID 
will be listed as it was submitted but no name will appear in this column. 

Client ID 

The member’s Medicaid ID number appears in this column. 
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TCN 

The TCN is a unique identifier assigned to each claim that is processed.  If multiple claim lines are submitted on the same 
claim form, all the lines are assigned the same TCN. 

Date of Service 

The first date of service (From date) entered in the claim appears in this column.  If a date different from the From date 
was entered in the Through date box, that date is not returned in the Remittance Advice. 

Procedure Code 

The five-digit procedure code entered in the claim form appears in this column. 

Units 

The total number of units of service for the specific claim appears in this column.  

Charged 

The total charges entered in the claim form appear in this column. 

Paid 

If the claim was approved, the amount paid appears in this column.  If the claim has a pend or deny status, the amount 
paid will be zero (0.00). 

Status 

This column indicates the status (DENY, PAID/ADJT/VOID, PEND) of the claim line. 

Denied Claims 
Claims for which payment is denied will be identified by the DENY status.  The following are examples of circumstances 
that commonly cause claims to be denied: 

 The service rendered is not covered by the New York State Medicaid Program. 
 The claim is a duplicate of a prior paid claim. 
 The required Prior Approval has not been obtained. 
 Information entered in the claim form is invalid or logically inconsistent. 
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Approved Claims 
Approved claims will be identified by the statuses PAID, ADJT (adjustment), or VOID. 

Paid Claims 

The status PAID refers to original claims that have been approved. 

Adjustments 

The status ADJT refers to a claim submitted in replacement of a paid claim with the purpose of changing one or more 
fields.  An adjustment has two components: the credit transaction (previously paid claim), and the debit transaction 
(adjusted claim). 

Voids 

The status VOID refers to a claim submitted with the purpose of canceling a previously paid claim.  A void lists the credit 
transaction (previously paid claim) only. 

Pending Claims 
Claims that require further review or recycling will be identified by the PEND status.  The following are examples of 
circumstances that commonly cause claims to be pended: 

 New York State Medical Review required. 
 Procedure requires manual pricing. 
 No match found in the Medicaid files for certain information submitted on the claim, for example: Member ID, 

Prior Approval.  These claims are recycled for a period of time during which the Medicaid files may be updated 
to match the information on the claim. 

In order for a claim to be removed from Pend status, one of the following must occur: 

 manual review is completed,  
 a successful match is found  
 the recycling time expires 

A new pend is signified by two asterisks (**).  A previously pended claim is signified by one asterisk (*). 

Errors 

For claims with a DENY or PEND status, this column indicates the NYS Medicaid edit (error) number(s) that caused the 
claim to deny or pend.  Up to twenty-five (25) edit codes, including approved edits, may be listed for each claim.  Edit 
code definitions are listed at the end of the claim detail section. 
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3.5.11.3 Subtotals/Totals/Grand Totals 

Subtotals of dollar amounts and number of claims are provided as follows: 

Subtotals by claim status appear at the end of the claim listing for each status.  The subtotals are broken down by: 

 Original claims 
 Adjustments 
 Voids 
 Adjustments/voids combined 

Subtotals by provider type are provided at the end of the claim detail listing.  These subtotals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Denied 
 Net total paid (for the specific provider classification) 

Totals by Member ID are subtotals for the individual practitioners who provided services as part of the group being paid. 
These subtotals are broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 
 Net total paid (sum of approved adjustments/voids and paid original claims) 

Grand Totals for the entire provider remittance advice, which include all the provider’s service classifications, appear on 
a separate page following the page containing the totals by provider type and member ID (See definition above).  The 
grand total is broken down by: 

 Adjustments/voids (combined) 
 Pends 
 Paid 
 Deny 

Net total paid (entire remittance) 
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3.6 Section Four – Financial Transactions and Accounts 
Receivable 

This section has two subsections: 

 Financial Transactions 
 Accounts Receivable 
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3.6.1 Financial Transactions 
The Financial Transactions subsection lists all the recoupments applied to the provider during the specific cycle.  If there 
is no recoupment activity, this subsection is not produced. 

Exhibit 3.6.1-1 
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3.6.1.1 Explanation of Financial Transactions Columns 

FCN 

The Financial Control Number (FCN) is a unique identifier assigned to each financial transaction.. 

Financial Reason Code 

This code identifies the reason for the recoupment. 

Financial Transaction Type 

This is the description of the Financial Reason Code.  For example: Third Party Recovery. 

Date 

The date the recoupment was applied.  Since all the recoupments listed on this page pertain to the current cycle, all 
recoupments will have the same date. 

Amount 

The dollar amount corresponding to the particular fiscal transaction.  This amount is deducted from the provider’s total 
payment for the cycle. 

3.6.1.2 Explanation of Totals Section 

The total dollar amount of the financial transactions (Net Financial Transaction Amount) and the total number of 
transactions (Number of Financial Transactions) appear below the last line of the transaction detail list. 

The Net Financial Transaction Amount added to the Claim Detail-Grand Total must equal the Medicaid Check or EFT 
amounts. 
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3.6.2 Accounts Receivable 
This subsection displays the original amount of each of the outstanding Financial Transactions and their current balance 
after the cycle recoupments were applied.  If there are no outstanding negative balances, this section is not produced. 

Exhibit 3.6.2-1 
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3.6.2.1 Explanation of Accounts Receivable Columns 

If a provider has negative balances of different types or negative balances created at different times, each negative 
balance will be listed in a different line. 

Reason Code Description 

This is the description of the Financial Reason Code.  For example, Third Party Recovery. 

Original Balance 

The original amount (or starting balance) for any particular financial reason. 

Current Balance 

The current amount owed to Medicaid (after the cycle recoupments, if any, were applied).  This balance may be equal to 
or less than the original balance. 

Recoupment % Amount 

The deduction (recoupment) scheduled for each cycle. 

Total Amount Due the State  

This amount is the sum of all the Current Balances listed above. 
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3.7 Section Five – Edit (Error) Description 
The last section of the Remittance Advice features the description of each of the edit codes that appear in Section Three.    

Exhibit 3.7-1 
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eMedNY is the name of the electronic New York State Medicaid system. The eMedNY system allows 
New York Medicaid providers to submit claims and receive payments for Medicaid-covered 

services provided to eligible clients. 

 

eMedNY offers several innovative technical and architectural features, facilitating the 
adjudication and payment of claims and providing extensive support and convenience for its 

users. CSC is the eMedNY contractor and is responsible for its operation.  

 

The information contained within this document was created in concert by eMedNY DOH and 
eMedNY CSC. More information about eMedNY can be found at www.emedny.org. 

http://www.emedny.org/�
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